

TEAM 113

Case No.: 2023-CR-812

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Aug. 30, 2023

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

-against

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant.

**DEFENSE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. TABLE OF AUTHRITIES
- II. INTRODUCTION
- III. STATEMENT OF FACTS
- IV. ARGUMENT
 1. GRIFFIN’S WARRANTLESS AND UNCONSENTED ENTRY INTO LAWTON’S WAREHOUSE WAS ILLEGAL.
 - A. *Lawton’s warehouse is a home and covered by the Fourth Amendment.*
 - B. *Griffin did not have probable cause in addition to an exigent circumstance to justify his intrusion.*
 1. *Probable Cause*
 2. *Exigency*
 2. GRIFFIN’S WARRANTLESS AND UNCONSENTED SEARCH OF LAWTON’S WAREHOUSE WAS ILLEGAL.
 - A. *Griffin Did Not Have An Objectively Reasonable Basis To Fear For His Safety.*
 - B. *Griffin’s Search Does Not Qualify For A “Plain View” Exception To The Warrant Requirement.*
 1. *Griffin Was Without A Lawful Vantage Point To The Discovered Drugs.*
 2. *The Incriminating Nature Of The Drug Was Not Readily Apparent.*
 - C. *Griffin’s Search Does Not Qualify For An “Inevitable Discovery” Exception To The Warrant Requirement.*
- V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	12, 13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	4
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	11
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	14, 15
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	15
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 393 S.W.3d 255 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	10, 11, 16
<i>People v. Norris</i> , 35 Ill. 2d 240 (1966).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 187 So. 3d 841 (Fla. 2015).....	21
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	10, 11
<i>State v. Davila</i> , 203 N.J. 97 (2010)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Hurtt</i> , 31 F.4th 152	16, 17
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 444 F.3d 556 (2005).....	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 354 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003);	14
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Williams v. Vasquez</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 686 (2003)	12, 13

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. IV	5, 11, 16
